For example, following the consummation of the Merger, certain directors and executive officers of Forza will continue to serve on the Board of Directors and management,
respectively, of the combined company. In considering the recommendation of the Twin Vee Board of Directors with respect to approving the issuance of the shares of Twin
Vee Common Stock to Forza stockholders pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Twin Vee stockholders should be aware that certain members of the Twin Vee Board of
Directors and executive officers of Twin Vee have interests in the Merger that may be different from, or in addition to, interests they have as Twin Vee stockholders. For
example, following the consummation of the Merger, certain directors and executive officers of Twin Vee will continue to serve on the Twin Vee Board of Directors and as
management, respectively, of the combined company and will receive direct ownership of shares of Twin Vee Common Stock issued in the Merger.

The following table sets forth the beneficial ownership interest of the principal stockholders in Forza, Twin Vee and the combined company:

13

  Twin Vee Prior to Merger  Forza Prior to Merger
Combined Company After

Merger
  Number of  Percentage  Number of  Percentage  Number of  Percentage

Name  shares   shares  *  shares
Joseph Visconti (1)   2,857,595   30.02%   2,261,939   14.36%   3,232,954   21.73%
Karl Zimmer (2)   85,138   0.89%   —   —   85,138   0.57%
Preston Yarborough (3)   209,763   2.20%   45,138   0.29   237,372   1.60%
Michael Dickerson (4)   79,167   0.83   50,000   0.32   109,750   0.74%
James Melvin (5)   16,500   0.17   —   —   16,500   0.11%
Bard Rockenbach (6)   15,583   0.16   —   —   15,583   0.10%
Neil Ross (7)   16,500   0.17   36,617   0.23   38,897   0.26%
Kevin Schuyler (8)   12,363   0.13   105,500   0.67   76,894   0.52%
Marcia Kull (9)   —   —   10,105   0.06   6,181   0.04%
5% Stockholders
Marathon Micro Fund, L.P. (10)   950,000   9.98%   —   —   950,000   6.39%
AWM Investment

Company, Inc. and Affiliates (11)

  939,176   9.98%   —   —   939,176   6.31%
Twin Vee PowerCats Co.(1)   7,000,000   44.43%

* Less than one percent (1%)

 Percentage of Twin Vee is based upon 9,519,481 shares of Twin Vee Common Stock outstanding as of October 4, 2024.

*Percentage of Forza is based upon 15,754,774 shares of Forza Common Stock outstanding as of October 4, 2024.

Percentage of common stock of the combined company is based on 14,875,000 shares of common stock of the combined company outstanding upon the consummation of

the Merger and assumes that the 5,355,000 shares of Twin Vee Common Stock are issued upon consummation of the Merger to the stockholders of Forza and that the 7,000,000
shares of Forza Common Stock held by Twin Vee are cancelled.

(1) Joseph Visconti is the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of Twin Vee and the Interim CEO of Forza. Prior to the consummation of the Merger, Twin

Vee is the owner of 7,000,000 shares of Forza Common Stock. As a controlling shareholder of Twin Vee, Mr. Visconti is deemed to have control over the shares of

[…]

Equity attributable to noncontrolling interests   6,315,960   —   (6,315,960)   —
Total stockholders’ equity   25,939,252   12,498,098   (12,498,098)   25,939,252

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 33,753,304  $ 13,156,741  $ (13,156,741)   $ 33,753,304

A - Represents elimination of Forza balances included in Twin Vee consolidated balance sheet
B - Represents elimination of Forza equity and accumulated deficit and non-controlling interest no longer eliminated post-merger
C - Represents issuance of Twin Vee common stock to non-Twin Vee shareholders of Forza stock and the offset to the elimination of the Forza
non-controlling interest previously eliminated from the Twin Vee balance sheet.

32

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Twin Vee

Powercats Co.
Forza X1, Inc. Six

Months Ended  Eliminations and

Twin Vee
Powercats Co.

Inc. Six Months
Ended June

Inc. Six June 30,

2024  June 30, 2024
Merger

Adjustments
30, 2024

Pro Forma
Net sales  $ 9,603,164  $ —   —  $ 9,603,164
Cost of products sold   9,123,511   56,413   (56,413) A   9,123,511
Gross profit (loss)   479,653   (56,413)   56,413   479,653

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   1,449,912   524,516   (920,143) A/B  1,054,285
Salaries and wages   2,495,616   1,122,851   (1,122,851)  A   2,495,616
Professional fees   707,692   251,106   (387,739) A/B  571,059
Impairment of property & equipment   1,674,000   1,674,000   (1,674,000)  A   1,674,000
Depreciation and amortization   860,239   119,752   (119,752)  A   860,239
Research and development   494,475   510,105   (510,105)  A   494,475

Total operating expenses   7,681,934   4,202,330   (4,734,590)   7,149,674

Loss from operations   (7,202,281)   (4,258,743)   4,791,003   (6,670,021)

Other income (expense):

Dividend income   396,671   245,010   (245,010) A   396,671
Other income   32,962   —   —   32,962
Interest expense   (121,887)   (3,938)   3,938  A   (121,887)
Interest income   7,879   —   —   7,879
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   32,266   18,280   (18,280)  A   32,266

Total other income   347,891   259,352   (259,352)   347,891

Income before income tax   (6,854,390)   (3,999,391)   4,531,651   (6,322,130)
Income taxes provision   —   —   —   —
Net loss   (6,854,390)   (3,999,391)   4,531,651   (6,322,130)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2,222,462)   2,222,462 A   —
Net loss attributed to stockholders of Twin Vee PowerCats Co, Inc   (4,631,928)   (3,999,391)   2,309,189   (6,322,130)

A - Represents elimination of intercompany revenues and cost of sales, and non-controlling interests, and Forza amounts included in Twin Vee consolidated results
B - Represents adjustment for public company costs no longer borne by Forza related to the merger

33

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Twin Vee
Powercats Co.

Inc. Year Ended
December 31,

2023

Forza X1, Inc.
Year Ended

December 31,
2023

Eliminations and
Merger

Adjustments

Twin Vee
Powercats Co.

Inc. Year Ended
December 31,

2023 Pro Forma
Net sales  $ 33,425,912  $ 37,118   (37,118) A  $ 33,425,912
Cost of products sold   23,702,885   157,637   (157,637) A   23,702,885
Gross profit   9,723,027   (120,519)   120,519   9,723,027

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   3,734,406   1,112,920   (1,614,657) A/B  3,232,669
Salaries and wages   13,929,580   3,279,195   (3,279,195) A   13,929,580

Professional fees   1,249,388   353,996   (634,905) A/B  968,479
Depreciation and amortization   1,353,383   185,900   (185,900) A   1,353,383
Research and development   1,443,569   1,540,903   (1,540,903) A   1,443,569

Total operating expenses   21,710,326   6,472,914   (7,255,560)   20,927,680

Loss from operations   (11,987,299)   (6,593,433)   7,376,079   (11,204,653)

Other income (expense):

Dividend income   909,215   507,794   (507,794) A   909,215
Other income   9,898   —   —   9,898
Interest expense   (221,157)   (3,694)   3,694 A   (221,157)
Interest income   48,370   1,401   (1,401) A   48,370
Loss on disposal of assets   —   —   —   —
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   87,781   50,878   (50,878) A   87,781

Realized gain on marketable securities   103,941   103,941   (103,941) A   103,941
Employee Retention Credit income   1,267,055   —   —   1,267,055
Total other income   2,205,103   660,320   (660,320)   2,205,103